

No. 18-9526

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JIMCY MCGIRT,

Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Oklahoma**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HISTORIANS,
LEGAL SCHOLARS, AND CHEROKEE NATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SARA HILL
Attorney General
CHRISSI ROSS NIMMO
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

STACY LEEDS
Special Attorney
CHEROKEE NATION
Post Office Box 1533
Tahlequah, Oklahoma 74465-1533
(918) 458-6998
chrissi-nimmo@cherokee.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

L. SUSAN WORK
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1545
Norman, Oklahoma
73070-1545
(405) 209-7856
susan@worklawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CREEK NATION SURVIVED FEDERALLY FORCED EMIGRATION FROM PRESENT DAY ALABAMA AND GEORGIA TO INDIAN TERRITORY.....	4
II. CONGRESS THREATENED CREEK SOVEREIGNTY TO FORCE CREEK AGREEMENT TO ALLOT TRIBAL LANDS.....	9
A. Congress Applied the Federal Allotment and Assimilation Policy to Creek Nation in the Late Nineteenth Century	9
B. The Fee Patents Held by the Five Tribes, Including Creek Nation, Led to Coercive Congressional Measures to Force Tribal Agreement to Allotment	11
III. FEDERAL LEGISLATION GOVERNING FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA CONTINUES FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER CRIMES BY AND AGAINST INDIANS ON THE CREEK RESERVATION	16
A. Congress Enacted the General Crimes Act and Major Crimes Act to Address Crimes Arising on Indian Country throughout the United States	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Beginning in 1877, Congress Enacted a Number of Laws Establishing Federal Court Jurisdiction in Indian Territory and Expanding that Jurisdiction	18
C. The 1906 Oklahoma Enabling Act Did Not Authorize State Jurisdiction over Crimes by or Against Indians on the Creek Reservation	20
IV. CREEK NATION RESISTED FEDERAL AGENCY OBSTRUCTION AND BATTLED STATE-COURT SANCTIONED FRAUDULENT LAND TRANSACTIONS FOR DECADES AFTER STATEHOOD.....	23
A. Federal Officials Unlawfully Obstructed Creek Exercise of Governmental Powers Until Barred by the <i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> Decision in 1976.....	23
B. Creek Nation’s Attempts to Protect Creek Citizens from Fraudulent Land Transactions Sanctioned by Oklahoma Courts Were Hindered by the Unlawful Exercise of Oklahoma Criminal Jurisdiction	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet. 1) 1 (1831).....	6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902).....	12
<i>Cravatt v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....	32
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	17
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936).....	31
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24, 25
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	10
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1218 (1988).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 240 U.S. 467 (1916).....	1, 11
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	12
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928).....	5, 10
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893).....	10
<i>Springer v. Townsend</i> , 336 F.2d 397 (10th Cir. 1964).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989)	31
<i>State v. Littlechief</i> , 573 P.2d 263 (Okla. Crim. App. 1978).....	31
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	13
<i>United States v. Burnett</i> , 777 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	17
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 476 F.2d 1290 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Gypsy Oil Co.</i> , 10 F.2d 487 (8th Cir. 1925)	28
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	17
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881)	21
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	17
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	17, 21, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	17
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1056 (1993).....	32
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	22
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES, STATUTES, AND CONSTITUTIONS	
Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 366 (1832).....	7
Treaty with the Creeks, 7 Stat. 417 (1833).....	8
Treaty with the Creek Indians, 14 Stat. 785 (1866).....	18
Act of Jan. 31, 1877, ch. 44, 19 Stat. 230.....	19
Act of Jan. 6, 1883, ch. 13, 22 Stat. 400.....	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, § 9, 23 Stat. 362, cod- ified at 18 U.S.C. § 1153 (Major Crimes Act).....	17
Act of Feb. 8, 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (General Allotment Act)	11
Act of Mar. 1, 1889, ch. 333, 25 Stat. 783	19
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81	13, 19
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612	12
Act of Mar. 1, 1895, ch. 145, 28 Stat. 693 (1895 Act)	20
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62 (1897 Act).....	13
Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 (Cur- tis Act)	13
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 542, 30 Stat. 567	15
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 675, 31 Stat. 848 (unrat- ified by Cherokees).....	15
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861	27
Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 500	27
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Apr. 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 180	28
Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137	24
Act of May 8, 1906, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 182, codi- fied at 25 U.S.C. § 349 (Burke Act)	27
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 ... 20, 21, 22	
Act of Mar. 1, 1907, ch. 2285, 34 Stat. 1015	14
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286	21
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312	28
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, 35 Stat. 1145, codi- fied at 18 U.S.C. § 13 (Assimilative Crimes Act)	22
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 985, codi- fied at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5101, <i>et seq.</i> (Indian Reor- ganization Act)	26
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967, codi- fied at 25 U.S.C. §§ 5201-5210 (Oklahoma In- dian Welfare Act).....	26
Act of Aug. 4, 1947, ch. 458, 61 Stat. 731	28
Act of Oct. 22, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-495, 84 Stat. 1091	25
Act of Jan. 4, 1975, Pub. L. No. 96-638, 88 Stat. 2203	26
Rev. Stat. §§ 2145 and 2146, codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1152 (General Crimes Act).....	16
Rev. Stat. § 2146.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1151	17, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1153	17
25 U.S.C. § 5209	15
Okla. Const., art. 1, § 3	22
 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
1886 Ann. Rep. Comm’r Ind. Aff. https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=6746&context=indianserialset	18
1899 Ann. Rep. Comm. Five Civ. Tribes http://images.library.wisc.edu/History/EFacs/CommRep/AnnRep99p2/reference/history.annrep99p2.i0004.pdf	14, 15
1900 Ann. Rep. Comm. Five Civ. Tribes, Appendix No. 1 http://images.library.wisc.edu/History/EFacs/CommRep/AnnRep1900p2/reference/history.annrep1900p2.i0003.pdf	15
1909 Ann. Rep. Comm’r Ind. Aff., Table 39 (1909) http://images.library.wisc.edu/History/EFacs/CommRep/AnnRep09/reference/history.annrep09.i0002.pdf	23
1911 Ann. Rep. Comm. Five Civ. Tribes http://images.library.wisc.edu/History/EFacs/CommRep/AnnRep11/reference/history.annrep11.i0005.pdf	22
2 BUREAU OF ROLLS AND LIBRARY, WASH. DEP’T OF STATE, <i>Documentary History of the Constitution of the United States of America 65-66</i> (1894)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Proclamation of Nov. 16, 1907, 35 Stat. 2160-61	22
18 Cong. Rec. 191 (1886) (Mr. Perkins)	12
29 Cong. Rec. 2310 (1897) (Sen. Bate)	13
40 Cong. Rec. 1257 (1906) (Mr. Reid)	11
40 Cong. Rec. 3213, 4390-92 (1906) (Sen. LaFollette).....	11
<i>Hearings before the Comm. Ind. Aff., House of Rep., 74th Cong., 1st Sess. on H.R. 6234, “A Bill to Promote the General Welfare of the Indians of the State of Oklahoma and for Other Purposes” (May 7, 1935).....</i>	<i>31</i>

BOOKS

ANGIE DEBO, AND STILL THE WATERS RUN – THE BETRAYAL OF THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES (1940).....	27, 29, 30
ANGIE DEBO, THE RISE AND FALL OF THE CHOCTAW REPUBLIC (1934).....	18
ANGIE DEBO, THE ROAD TO DISAPPEARANCE – A HISTORY OF THE CREEK INDIANS (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
DAVID GRANN, KILLERS OF THE FLOWER MOON – THE OSAGE MURDERS AND THE BIRTH OF THE FBI (2017)	30
GRANT FOREMAN, INDIAN REMOVAL (1932)	7, 8
GRANT FOREMAN, THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES: CHEROKEE, CHICKASAW, CHOCTAW, CREEK, SEMINOLE (1934).....	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FREDERICK E. HOXIE, <i>A FINAL PROMISE: THE CAMPAIGN TO ASSIMILATE THE INDIANS, 1880-1920</i> (1984).....	4, 9, 12, 23, 28
D. S. OTIS, <i>THE DAWES ACT AND THE ALLOTMENT OF INDIAN LANDS</i> (1973).....	9, 10, 11
FRANCIS PAUL PRUCHA, <i>THE GREAT FATHER: THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AND THE AMERICAN INDIANS</i> (1984)	4, 6, 7
LOUIS WELSH ET AL., <i>A HISTORY OF THE GREATER SEMINOLE OIL FIELD</i> (1981)	11
 OTHER	
M. L. Mott, “A National Blunder” 3, 11, 16 (“Mott Rep.”); <i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , Case No. 15-7041 (10th Cir.), Appellant’s Br., App’x E (filed Aug. 5, 2016)	29, 30
CHRISTOPHER D. HAVEMAN, “ <i>Last Evening I Saw the Sun Set for the Last Time</i> ,” 5 <i>Native South</i> 61 (2012).....	4, 7, 8
“Oil Fields Are Best in the World,” <i>Oklahoman</i> , Mar. 26, 1905	11
Indian Country Criminal Jurisdictional Chart, W.D. Okla. (December 2010 version) at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao-wdok/legacy/2014/03/25/Indian%20Country%20Criminal%20Jurisdiction%20ChartColor2010.pdf	22
“Indian Country,” U.S. Atty. Off., N.D. Okla.: https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndok/indian-country	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Indian Country” news articles, U.S. Atty. Off., E.D. Okla.: https://search.justice.gov/search? query=indian+country&op=Search&affiliate= justice-usao-oke	32
United States’ Attorney’s Office, W.D. Okla., “Indian Country Misdemeanor Prosecution Pro- ject,” <i>Tribal Justice</i> , Issue 2 (2012), https://turtle talk.files.wordpress.com/2012/11/tribal-justice- issue-2-final.pdf	32
